Tenaris S.A. Restated Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements – Carrying value of Usiminas investment (Cont.)

The effect of this restatement on the Company’s previously issued Consolidated Financial Statements (comprising the effects on Tenaris’s direct
investment in Usiminas and on its indirect investment through Ternium) is as follows:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

As of December 31, 2014, from the total adjustment of $184.8 million, $108.6 million are related to the Company’s direct participation in
Usiminas and $76.2 million through Ternium’s participation in Usiminas.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As of December 31, 2014, from the total adjustment of $165.0 million, $96.2 million are related to the Company’s direct participation in Usiminas
and $68.8 million through Ternium’s participation in Usiminas.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

F-10

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)   Year ended December 31, 2014
  As reported  Adjustment   Restated
Equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated companies  20,141   (184,757)   (164,616)
Income for the year  1,365,933   (184,757)   1,181,176
Income for the year attributable to owners of the parent  1,343,274   (184,757)   1,158,517
Earnings per share (U.S. dollars per share)  1.14   (0.16)   0.98
Earnings per ADS (U.S. dollars per share) (*)  2.28   (0.32)   1.96

(*) each ADS equals two shares.

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)   Year ended December 31, 2014
   As reported   Adjustment   Restated
Income for the year  1,365,933   (184,757)   1,181,176
Share of other comprehensive income of non-consolidated companies:
- Currency translation adjustment  (74,412)  19,724   (54,688)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year, net of tax  (284,726)  19,724   (265,002)
Total comprehensive income for the year  1,081,207   (165,033)   916,174
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to owners of the parent  1,059,962   (165,033)   894,929

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)   Year ended December 31, 2014
   As reported   Adjustment   Restated
Investments in non-consolidated companies  808,663   (165,033)   643,630
Total assets  16,675,711   (165,033)   16,510,678
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent  12,819,147   (165,033)   12,654,114
Total equity  12,971,347   (165,033)   12,806,314

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)  Year ended December 31, 2014
  As reported  Adjustment   Restated
Currency Translation Adjustment  (678,008)  19,724   (658,284)
Retained Earnings  11,906,630   (184,757)   11,721,873
Total equity  12,971,347   (165,033)   12,806,314

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)  Year ended December 31, 2014
   As reported   Adjustment   Restated
Income for the year  1,365,933   (184,757)   1,181,176
Equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated companies  (20,141)  184,757   164,616

Tenaris S.A. Restated Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012

II. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these Restated Consolidated Financial Statements are set out below.
These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

A Basis of presentation

The Restated Consolidated Financial Statements of Tenaris have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and adopted by the European Union, under